## ONE HUNDRED EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

SECOND SESSION

## **LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 448**

Introduced by Kauth, 31.

WHEREAS, the 2024 Nebraska School Activities Association Class A Girls State Basketball Championship was held on February 8 through March 2 in Lincoln, Nebraska; and

WHEREAS, the Millard West High School girls basketball team won the 2024 Class A Girls State Basketball Championship; and

WHEREAS, Millard West defeated Bellevue West in the championship game by a score of 58-55; and

WHEREAS, this is a first state championship for the Millard West girls basketball team in program history; and

WHEREAS, this achievement is the culmination of years of dedication, determination, and hard work by the members of the Millard West girls basketball team; and

WHEREAS, such a team achievement is made possible through the support of parents, teachers, administrators, classmates, and the community; and

WHEREAS, the Legislature recognizes the academic, athletic, and artistic achievements of the youth of our state.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDRED EIGHTH LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, SECOND SESSION:

1. That the Legislature congratulates the members of the Millard West High School girls basketball team, which includes Anna Dunne, Kylee Millard, Lily Weston, Emily Lovette, Hannah Heftie, Jaelynn Moody, Nolan Gomes, Taylor Hansen, Amber Aiken, Neleigh Gessert, Norah Gessert, Brooke Wenninghoff, Callie Ott, and Kylee Paben, on winning the 2024 Class A Girls State Basketball Championship.

2. That a copy of this resolution be sent to the Millard West High School

-1-

and Coach Marc Kruger.